Bl Coictes Sutstaue Canada

Table 105-00691.26.7

Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged
12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000
boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

Survey or program details:
Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography®Z=Health Labrador Corporation, Newfoundland and Labrador (Peer group F) [1006]
Age group Sex Blood pressure check? Characteristics341912000/2001
Number of persons 20,151
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
o Number of persons 15,053
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent 74.7
Number of persons 3,305
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent 16.4
Both sexes
Number of persons 1,313E
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent 6.5F
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, never
Percent F
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent F
Number of persons 10,335
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
o Number of persons 7,271
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent 70.4
Number of persons 2,075
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent 20.1
Males
Total, 12 years and over Number of persons g15E
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent 7.9E
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, never
Percent F
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent F
Number of persons 9,816
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0
o Number of persons 7,782
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent 79.3
Number of persons 1,230F
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent 12.5E
Females
Number of persons 498E
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent 5.1E
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, never
Percent F
Number of persons F
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent F
Number of persons 3,172
Total, blood pressure check
Percent 100.0




Both sexes

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent
Males
Number of persons
12to 19 years Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago P
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Females
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Both sexes

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

1,997
63.0

6565
20.7F

b A e e B o B

1,583
100.0
964
60.9
446%

28.2F

M T T T T T

1,589
100.0
1,033

65.0

M T T T T T T

5,839
100.0
4,270

73.1
948F
16.2F

b I e e R e

2,891
100.0
1,814

62.7

708F




Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Males Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
20 to 34 years o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Females
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Both sexes
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
35to 44 years Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago
Percent
Males
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never
Percent
Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated
Percent
Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check
Percent
o Number of persons
Blood pressure check, within past 12 months
Percent
Females Number of persons

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

24.5E

M T T T T T

2,948
100.0
2,457

83.3

b e e e e B B 0

4,125
100.0
2,925

70.9
901F

21.9E

M T T T M T

2,158
100.0
1,346

62.4
578F

26.8F

b e e B e

1,968
100.0
1,578

80.2

m T T




Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Both sexes

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent
45 to 64 years Males

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated

Percent

Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check

Percent

o Number of persons

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Percent

Females

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated

Percent

Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check

Percent

o Number of persons

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Percent

Both sexes

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

m T T T

5,972
100.0
4,981

83.4
741F

12.4F

M T T M T T

3,182
100.0
2,730

85.8

b e e e B B 0

2,790
100.0
2,251

80.7
400F

14.3E

M T T T T T

1,043
100.0
880
84.4

b e e e e R o B




65 years and over

Total, blood pressure check

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Number of persons

Percent
Males

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, never

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, not stated

Percent

Number of persons
Total, blood pressure check

Percent

o Number of persons

Blood pressure check, within past 12 months

Percent

Number of persons
Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago

Percent

Females

Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, never

Number of persons

Percent

Blood pressure check, not stated

Number of persons

Percent

M T T T T T T T 71T T 7T T

522
100.0
464
88.8

B e e e B i g |

Symbol legend:

E Use with caution

F Too unreliable to be published

Footnotes:

1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001

o 00~ W DN

regions of interest to health care authorities.

7. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.

19. The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (..) for figures not available for a specific reference

period and (...) for figures not applicable.

Source: Statistics Canada. Table 105-0069 - Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over,
Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database).

http://cansim?2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcqgi.exe?

Lang=E&amp;CANSIMFile=CII\CIl_1_ E.htm&amp;RootDir=CIll/

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

. Population aged 12 and over who reported on when they last had their blood pressure checked.

. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.

. Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as
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