

Table 105-00691,2,6,7

Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years

## Survey or program details:

Canadian Community Health Survey - 3226

Geography<sup>6,7</sup>=Health Labrador Corporation, Newfoundland and Labrador (Peer group F) [1006]

Age group	Sex	Blood pressure check <sup>2</sup>	Characteristics <sup>3,4,5,19</sup>	2000/200
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	20,15
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.
		Pland proceure shock within past 12 months	Number of persons	15,05
	Both sexes	Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	74.
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	3,30
			Percent	16.
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	1,313
			Percent	6.5
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	
			Percent	
		Blood and a deal and a deal	Number of persons	
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	
		Total blood cossesses about	Number of persons	10,33
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100
		Dieed wassering shoot within west 42 months	Number of persons	7,27
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	70
		Died wassing shock 4 year to less them 2 years are	Number of persons	2,07
	Males	Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	20
Total, 12 years and over		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	815
			Percent	7.9
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	
			Percent	
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	
			Percent	
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	9,81
			Percent	100
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	7,78
			Percent	79
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	1,230
			Percent	12.5
	Females	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	498
			Percent	5.
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	3.
			Percent	
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	
			Percent	
			Number of persons	3,17
	Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100	

		L	Number of persons	1,997
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	63.0
			Number of persons	656 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	20.7 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	1,583
			Percent	100.0
		Pland proceure shock within past 12 months	Number of persons	964
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	60.9
			Number of persons	446 <sup>E</sup>
	Males	Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	28.2 <sup>E</sup>
12 to 19 years	waies		Number of persons	F
10 10 ,0010		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	F
		Planta and a deal and	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
		Planta de la constanta de la c	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
		Total blood pressure shoot	Number of persons	1,589
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
		Plead process about within past 12 months	Number of persons	1,033
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	65.0
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	Females	Blood pressure check, I year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
ľ	remaies	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
		blood pressure check, 2 of more years ago	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
		2.000 p. 000 a.o. o.i., novo.	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	5,839
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	4,270
		•	Percent	73.1
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	948 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes		Percent	16.2 <sup>E</sup>
[	<b></b>	Blood pressure check 2 or more years and	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
l L			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	2,891
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	1,814
		Biood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	62.7
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	708 <sup>E</sup>
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

1			Percent	24.5 <sup>E</sup>
20 to 34 years			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	F
	Males		Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	<u>.</u> F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	2,948
	Females		Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	2,457
			Percent	83.3
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
		Blood prosoure official, 1 your to look than 2 yours ago	Percent	F
	liteiliales	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
	<del> </del>		Number of persons	4,125
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	2,925
			Percent	70.9
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	901 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes	Blood pressure check, I year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	21.9 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
		Blood prossure official, 2 of more years ago	Percent	F
		Pland process shock payer	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	2,158
			Percent	100.0
	Males	Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	1,346
25 to 44 years			Percent	62.4
35 to 44 years		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	578 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	26.8 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Diagram alocal account	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	 F
	Females		Number of persons	1,968
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	1,900
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	1,578
			Percent	80.2
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F

		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
			Number of persons	5,972
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	4,981
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	83.4
			Number of persons	741 <sup>E</sup>
	Both sexes	Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	12.4 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F -
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	3,182
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	2,730
		•	Percent	85.8
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
45 to 64 years	Males		Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
	Females		Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	2,790
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	2,251
			Percent	80.7
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	400 <sup>E</sup>
			Percent	14.3 <sup>E</sup>
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	1,043
		Total, blood pressure check	Percent	100.0
			Number of persons	880
	Both sexes	Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Percent	84.4
			Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
			Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
!	<u></u>	1		-

			-	
		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	Males		Percent	F
	Iviales	Black and a second shorts of a second	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Percent	F
		Dia d wassawa shook wayar	Number of persons	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
65 years and over		Blood pressure check, not stated	Percent	F
os years and over		Total, blood pressure check	Number of persons	522
			Percent	100.0
		Blood pressure check, within past 12 months	Number of persons	464
			Percent	88.8
		Blood pressure check, 1 year to less than 2 years ago	Number of persons	F
	Females		Percent	F
	remales	Blood pressure check, 2 or more years ago	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, never	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F
		Blood pressure check, not stated	Number of persons	F
			Percent	F

## Symbol legend:

- <sup>E</sup> Use with caution
- F Too unreliable to be published

## Footnotes:

- 1. Source: Statistics Canada, Canadian Community Health Survey, 2000/2001
- 2. Population aged 12 and over who reported on when they last had their blood pressure checked.
- 3. Bootstrapping techniques were used to produce the coefficient of variation (CV) and 95% confidence intervals (CIs).
- 4. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) from 16.6% to 33.3% are identified by an (E) and should be interpreted with caution.
- 5. Data with a coefficient of variation (CV) greater than 33.3% were suppressed (F) due to extreme sampling variability.
- **6.** Health regions are defined by provincial governments as the areas of responsibility for regional health boards (legislated) or as regions of interest to health care authorities.
- 7. A "peer group" is a grouping of health regions that have similar social and economic characteristics.
- **19.** The following standard symbols are used in this Statistics Canada table: (...) for figures not available for a specific reference period and (...) for figures not applicable.

**Source:** Statistics Canada. *Table 105-0069 - Blood pressure check, by age group and sex, household population aged 12 and over, Canada, provinces, territories, health regions (January 2000 boundaries) and peer groups, every 2 years, CANSIM (database). <a href="http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?">http://cansim2.statcan.ca/cgi-win/cnsmcgi.exe?</a>* 

Lang=E& CANSIMFile=CII\CII\_1\_E.htm& RootDir=CII/

(accessed: October 1, 2008)

Printer-friendly format

Date modified: 2007-07-20